Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
BNP Paribes	Name: CamelBak Products, LLC			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of convaying party(ies) attached? 🔤 Yes 🗹 No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2000 S. McDowell, Suite 200			
Execution Date(s) June 21, 2010	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Assignment Merger	City: Petaluma			
Security Agreement Change of Name				
Joint Research Agreement	State: <u>CA</u>			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USAZip: <u>94954</u>			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other Release of First and Second Lien	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yes			
	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) See attached Schedule A.			
See attached Schedule A.	Oes subbles concepts			
Additional numbers at	tached? 🔽 Yes 🔲 No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be malled:	învolved; 17			
Name: CT Lien Solutions	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 680-			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Allemar Address	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address 187 Wolf Rd				
Street Address 187_Wolf_Rd	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
A 11	8. Payment information			
City: Albany	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5683			
State <u>NY</u> zip <u>12205</u>	Expiration Date 70/12			
Phone Number: 800-342-3676	b, Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: 800-968-7049				
Email Address:	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Jahalla Cells	2 h01_0040			
9. Signature: <u>June 21, 2010</u> Signature Date				
Yahayra Reves	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1480

,

.

## Schedule A

## Patents Registrations

## U.S. Patents

Patent No.	Title	Serial No./ Filing Date	issue Date
7,387,214	Closure and Container Package with Child-Resistant and Non-Child-Resistant Modes of Operation	10/952,144 . 9/27/2004	6/17/2008
7,201,299	Waist-Mounted Hydration System	10/917,207 8/11/2004	4/10/2007
7,073,688	Personal Hydration System with Component Connectivity	10/617,879 7/9/2003	7/11/2006
7,070,075	Hydration System with Improved Fluid Reservoir	10/951,457 9/27/2004	7/4/2006
7,063,243	Hydration System with Improved Fluid Reservoir	10/952,227 9/27/2004	6/20/2006
6,908,015	Personal Hydration System with Component Connectivity	10/287,036 10/7/2002	6/21/2005
6,892,915	Pack Frame Assembly and Hydration Systems incorporating the Same	10/417,352 4/15/2003	5/17/2005
6,820,780	Neck-Supported Fluid Reservoir, Hydration Systems, and Pack Assemblies Including the Same	10/611,088 6/30/2003	11/23/2004
6,675,998	Hydration System with Improved Fluid Reservoir	09/902,935 7/10/2001	1/13/2004
6,497,348	Hydration System with Improved Fluid Delivery System	09/902,792 7/10/2001	12/24/2002
6,364,168	Personal Hydration System with an Improved Mouthpiece	09/519,302 3/6/2000	4/2/2002
6,070,767	Personal Hydration System with an Improved Mouthpiece	09/118,196	6/6/2000
6,032,831	Personal Hydration System with an Improved Mouthplece	09/151,493 9/11/1998	3/7/2000
5,727,714	Personal Hydration Device with Improved	08/703,862 8/27/1996	3/17/1998
5,085,349	Resilient Valve and Dispensing System for Bicydists	07/477,708 2/8/1990	2/4/1992

# Pending U.S. Patents

Seriai No.	Title	Filing Date
10/866,856	Personal Hydration System with	9/17/2003
	Component Connectivity	
10/185428	Strap Management System, Packs and	8/27/2002
	Hydration Systems Incorporating the	
	Same	

### Release of Grants of Patent Security Interests

This Release of Grants of Patent Security Interests is executed as of June 21, 2010, by BNP Paribas, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (the **'Securad Party'**), for the benefit of CamelBak Products, LLC (the **'Grantor'**). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Agreements (as defined below).

Whereas, pursuant to a Grant of Patent Security interest dated as of November 25, 2003 (as it may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Patent Agreement"), Grantor has granted a security interest in its right, title and interest in and to the patents set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Collateral"), which First Lien Patent Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

Whereas, pursuant to a Grant of Patent Security Interest dated as of February 4, 2005 (as it may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Second Lien Patent Agreement" and, together with the First Lien Patent Agreement, the "Agreements"), Grantor has granted a security interest in its right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral, which Second Lien Patent Agreement was recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office; and

Whereas, the Secured Party wishes to release the security interest in the Released Collateral.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party does hereby release, transfer and assign, without recourse, unto Grantor its lien on and security interest in and to all of each of the Grantor's right, title and interest in to and under all of the Released Collateral.

The Secured Party authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry, filing of Uniform Commercial Code financing statements and the filing or recording of any other document or instrument necessary to place on record the release of the Secured Party's security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral.

The Secured Party agrees to provide Grantor with any additional authorization necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Released Collateral or any other security interest granted under the Agreements.

[Signature Page Follows]

A12161533

## PATENT REEL: 024576 FRAME: 0261

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release as of the date first set forth below.

Date: June 21, 2010

#### BNP PARIBAS,

as Secured Party

harekushing By: Name: Richard Cushing

Title: Director

By: Soben Guillaume Noune: Via . Prash CHL :

A12161533

Signature Page to Release of Grants of Patent Security Interests

PATENT REEL: 024576 FRAME: 0262

**RECORDED: 06/22/2010**